Shares held by JIH stockholders   41,113,850   30.2%
Shares held by Midco equityholders   70,270,400   51.4%
Shares issued to PIPE Investors   25,000,000   18.4%
Closing shares   136,384,250   100.0%

28

Table of Contents

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2021 and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2021, as well as the year ended December 31, 2020 are based on the historical financial
statements of JIH and Midco, respectively. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, and assumptions and
estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the
assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

Juniper
Industrial
Holdings,

Inc.
as of 3/31/21

Janus
Midco, LLC
as of 3/27/21

Reclassification
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash  $ 858,532  $ 64,504,035  $ —   $ (60,362,567)   (A)  $ 5,000,000
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts   —   74,298,101   —   —   74,298,101
Costs and estimated earning in excess of billing on

uncompleted contracts   —   12,319,195   —   —   12,319,195
Inventory, net   —   30,223,806   —   —   30,223,806
Prepaid expenses   164,325   5,632,366   —   —   5,796,691
Other Current Assets   —   11,108,943   —   (8,829,000)   (J)   2,279,943

Total current assets   1,022,857   198,086,446   —   (69,191,567)   129,917,736
Property and equipment, net   —   31,737,021   —   —   31,737,021
Customer relationships, net   —   303,917,260   —   —   303,917,260
Tradename and trademarks   —   85,792,538   —   —   85,792,538
Other intangibles, net   —   17,010,190   —   —   17,010,190
Goodwill   —   260,363,156   —   —   260,363,156
Other assets   —   1,839,573   —   —   1,839,573
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust Account   347,371,282   —   —   (347,371,282)   (B)   —
Deferred tax asset   —   —   —   68,835,321   (C)   68,835,321

Total assets  $348,394,139  $898,746,184  $ —   $(347,727,528)   $899,412,795
LIABILITIES AND MEMBER’S EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable   24,852   35,530,541   —   —   35,555,393
Billing in excess of costs and estimated earning on

uncompleted contracts   —   19,871,491   —   —   19,871,491
Accrued expenses   5,447,970   —   —   (5,447,970)   (J)   —
Franchise tax payable   43,171   —   (43,171)   (I)   —   —
Income tax payable   325,311   —   (325,311)   (I)   —   —
Current maturities of long-term debt   —   6,346,071   —   —   6,346,071
Other accrued expenses   —   46,328,873   368,482   (I)   (8,032,000)   (J)   38,665,355

Total current liabilities   5,841,304   108,076,976   —   (13,479,970)   100,438,310
Long-term debt, net

  —   617,507,580   —   (60,563,205)   (E)   556,944,375
Deferred tax liability   —   14,523,870   —   —   14,523,870
Other long-term liabilities   —   2,779,351   —   —   2,779,351
Deferred underwriting commissions   12,075,000   —   —   (12,075,000)   (D)   —
Contingent consideration   —   —   —   25,793,300   (G)   25,793,300
Derivative Warrant liabilities   81,541,500   —   —   (47,437,500)   (K)   34,104,000
Total liabilities  $ 99,457,804  $742,887,777  $ —   $(107,762,375)   $734,583,206

29

Table of Contents

Juniper
Industrial
Holdings,

Inc.
as of 3/31/21

Janus
Midco, LLC
as of 3/27/21

Reclassification
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Common shares subject to possible redemption   243,936,330   —   —   (243,936,330)  (F)   —
MEMBER’S EQUITY

Juniper Industrial Holdings, Inc. Class A common stock,
$0.0001 par value   1,025   —   —   (1,025)  (F)   —

Juniper Industrial Holdings, Inc. Class B common stock,
$0.0001 par value   863   —   —   (863)  (F)   —

Janus International Group, LLC   —   —   —   13,638  (F)   13,638
Additional paid-in capital   67,850,839   —   —   134,204,896  (F), (H)  $ 202,055,735
Common units   —   313,301   —   (313,301)  (F)   —
Preferred units   —   189,043,734   —   (189,043,734)  (F)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   83,608   —   —   83,608
Accumulated deficit   —   (33,582,236)   —   (3,741,156)  (F), (H)   (37,323,392)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (62,852,722)   —   —   62,852,722  (F)   —

Total member’s equity  $ 5,000,005  $ 155,858,407  $ —   $ 3,971,177   $ 164,829,589
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  $ 348,394,139  $ 898,746,184  $ —   $ (347,727,528)   $ 899,412,795

30

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

Juniper
Industrial
Holdings,

Inc.
Three Month
Ended 3/31/21

Janus
Midco, LLC
Three Month

Ended
3/27/21

Reclassification
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUE
Sales of product  $ —   $ 121,696,226  $ —   $ —   $121,696,226
Sales of services   —   31,128,042   —   —   31,128,042

Total revenue   —   152,824,268   —   —   152,824,268
Cost of sales   —   99,530,970   —   —   99,530,970

GROSS PROFIT   —   53,293,298   —   —   53,293,298
OPERATING EXPENSE

Selling and marketing   —   9,458,127   —   —   9,458,127
General and administrative   2,641,049   19,586,307   50,000   (EE)   —   22,277,356
Contingent consideration fair value adjustments   —   —   —   —   —
Franchise tax expense   50,000   —   (50,000)   (EE)   —   —
Change in fair value contingent consideration   —   —   —   —   —

Operating Expenses   2,691,049   29,044,434   —   —   31,735,483
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS  $ (2,691,049)  $ 24,248,864  $ —   $ —   $ 21,557,815

Interest expense   —   (8,126,070)   —   744,420   (CC)   (7,381,650)
Change in fair value of derivative Warrant liabilities   (27,471,500)   —   —   15,697,500   (HH)   (11,774,000)
Other income (expense)   —   (1,558,867)   —   —   (1,558,867)
Interest income in operating account   45   —   —   (45)   (DD)   —
Interest earned on marketable securities held in Trust Account   34,479   —   —   (34,479)   (AA)   —
Unrealized gain on marketable securities held in Trust Account   1,704   —   —   (1,704)   (BB)   —

Other Expense, Net   (27,435,272)   (9,684,937)   —   16,405,692   (20,714,517)
INCOME BEFORE TAXES   (30,126,321)   14,563,927   —   16,405,692   843,298
Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes   (4,350)   (154,894)   —   199,085   (FF)   39,841
NET INCOME (LOSS)   (30,121,971)   14,718,821   —   16,206,607   803,457
Other comprehensive Income   —   310,768   —   —   310,768
COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME  $ (30,121,971)  $ 15,029,589  $ —   $ 16,206,607   $ 1,114,225
Earnings Per Share
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A Common Stock   15,942,646   (GG)   136,384,250
Basic and diluted net income per share, Class A  $ (1.89)   (GG)  $ 0.01
Weighted-average Class B common units outstanding, basic and diluted   4,907
Net income (loss) per Class B common unit, basic and diluted   $ —

31

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

Juniper
Industrial
Holdings,

Inc.
Year Ended
12/31/20 (As

Restated)

Janus Midco,
LLC

Year Ended
12/26/20

Reclassification
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUE
Sales of product  $ —   $439,457,684  $ —   $ —   $439,457,684
Sales of services   —   109,515,524   —   —   109,515,524

Total revenue   —   548,973,208   —   —   548,973,208
Cost of sales   —   345,150,110   —   —   345,150,110

GROSS PROFIT   —   203,823,098   —   —   203,823,098
OPERATING EXPENSE

Selling and marketing   —   34,532,168   —   34,532,168
General and administrative   4,200,717   76,945,660   200,050  (EE)  —   81,346,427
Contingent consideration fair value adjustments   —   (2,175,248)   —   —   (2,175,248)
Franchise tax expense   200,050   —   (200,050)  (EE)  —   —
Change in fair value contingent consideration   —   —   —   —

Operating Expenses   4,400,767   109,302,580   —   —   113,703,347
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS  $ (4,400,767)  $ 94,520,518  $ —   $ —   $ 90,119,751

Interest expense   —   (36,010,847)   —   3,237,917  (CC)  (32,772,930)
Change in fair value of derivative Warrant liabilities   (26,608,000)   —   —   18,285,000  (HH)  (8,323,000)
Other income (expense)   —   441,322   —   —   441,322
Interest income in operating account   1,390   —   —   (1,390)  (DD)  —
Interest earned on marketable securities held in Trust

Account   2,225,201   —   —   (2,225,201)  (AA)  —
Unrealized gain on marketable securities held in Trust

Account   6,221   —   —   (6,221)  (BB)  —
Other Expense, Net   (24,375,188)   (35,569,525)   —   19,290,105   (40,654,608)

INCOME BEFORE TAXES   (28,775,955)   58,950,993   —   19,290,105   49,465,143
Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes   618,682   2,114,375   —   282,926  (FF)  3,015,983
NET INCOME (LOSS)   (29,394,637)   56,836,618   —   19,007,179   46,449,160

Other comprehensive Income   —   1,925,525   —   —   1,925,525
COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME  $(29,394,637)  $ 58,762,143  $ —   $19,007,179   $ 48,374,685
Earnings Per Share
Weighted average shares outstanding of common stock, basic and

diluted   13,255,127   —   —   —   (GG)  136,384,250
Basic and diluted net income per share, Class A  $ (2.30)   —   —   —   (GG) $ 0.34
Weighted-average Class B common units outstanding, basic and

diluted   —   3,657   —   —   —
Net income (loss) per Class B common unit, basic and diluted   —   $ 35.30   —   —   —

32

Table of Contents

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

The pro forma adjustments have been prepared as if the Business Combination had been consummated on March 31, 2021 in the case of the